## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY BERTIE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO CONSIDER LEVYING ROOM OCCUPANCY TAX OF UP TO 6%

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Bertie County Board of Commissioners pursuant to N.C. General Statute \$153A-155, will hold a public hearing on **Monday, April 8, 2024 at 6:00 p.m**. in the Commissioners Boardroom, Bertie County Office Administration Complex, 106 Dundee Street Windsor, North Carolina, to receive public comment regarding the Bertie County Board of Commissioners consideration of a resolution levying a room occupancy tax of up to six percent (6%} under the authority conferred by North Carolina Session Law 2023-144 as enacted by. the North Carolina General Assembly effec-tive October 25, 2023. Should the Bertie County Board of Commissioners adopt a resolution levying the tax, the same will apply to the gross receipts derived from the rental of any room. lodging, or accommodation. furnished by a hotel, motel, inn, tourist camp, or similar place that is subject to the sales tax imposed by the State of North Carolina under NC General Statutes

\$105-164.4(a)(3), and will be effective on the first day of the second calendar month after the date the resolution is adopted.

Those wishing to be heard regarding this matter should appear at the time and place indicated above.

BERTIE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

To Learn more Visit http://www.co.bertie.nc.us/